no notice of an event of default has been issued pursuant to Article 6 hereof and remains 

outstanding, and provided Developer has submitted evidence of a total investment of no less than 
$96,000 in the Project, the Village shall reimburse the Developer twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) for Business District Project Costs incurred in connection with the Project from the 
sources and in accordance with procedures set forth in Article 4. 

ARTICLE 4.  PROCEDURES TO REIMBURSE THE DEVELOPER 

4.1 The Village has established a business district allocation fund solely for the BD

[...]

District (the “BD Fund”) into which the Village shall deposit BDD Taxes generated from the BD 
District. So long as no notice of default has been issued and remains outstanding as provided in 
Article 6 hereof, beginning on December 1 following the completion of the Project, the Village 
shall reimburse the Developer twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), in five (5) equal annual 
installments of five thousand dollars ($5,000) each year. 

4.2 As used in this Agreement, “Business District Project Costs” shall mean and 
include all costs and expenses defined as “business district project costs” in Section 11-74.3-5 of

[...]

payments from Petitioner to the Village of $10,000, and during which lease term(s), property 

taxes shall continue to be paid by Petitioner and all Project equipment and infrastructure shall 

continue to be owned and maintained by Petitioner. 

13.  Petitioner shall offer up to approximately one thousand one hundred (1,100) Lake Villa 

residents (i.e. individuals living in the 60046 zip code) priority enrollment in Petitioner’s 

electricity bill credit program providing for the option to purchase a 10% electricity bill 

credit. 

14.   Petitioner shall bury and underground all ComEd transmission lines in lieu of installing

[...]

Village of $10,000.00, and during which lease term(s), property taxes for the Subject 

Property, leasehold and Project use shall continue to be paid by the Petitioner and all Project 

equipment and infrastructure shall continue to be owned and maintained by the Petitioner. 

(xi)  The Petitioner shall offer up to approximately one thousand one hundred (1,100) Lake Villa 

residents (i.e. individuals living in the 60046 zip code) priority enrollment in the 

Petitioner’s electricity bill credit program providing for the option to purchase a 10% 

electricity bill credit, which such program shall not be unreasonably terminated by the